BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF FILLING A POSITION OF SHERIFF-CORNER'S CORRECTIONAL LIEUTENANT WITH EXTRA HELP RETIREE

RESOLUTION ADOPTING FINDING OF CRITICAL NEED PURSUANT TO GOVT. CODE SECTION 7522.56 (f) (1)

WHEREAS, Correctional Lieutenant, Elias Mendez, will be retiring on July 6, 2017; and WHEREAS, the Sheriff-Coroner will have a vacant Correctional Lieutenant position; and WHEREAS, the Extra Help Correctional Lieutenant is critical to backfilling the 7x24x365 supervision of Jail staff and a Correctional Lieutenant who is a peace officer is legally required to be on duty in the Jail 7x24x365 to supervise Correctional Officers and Correctional Sergeants; and

WHEREAS, Government Code section 7522.56 requires a one-hundred eighty (180) day separation period, as established by the California Public Employees' Pension Reform Act, unless the employer's governing body finds and certifies the nature of employment and that the appointment is necessary to fill a critically needed position before the one-hundred eighty (180) day separation period has passed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Fresno County Board of Supervisors hereby adopts Resolution to hire extra-help retiree Elias Mendez on an asneeded basis effective July 7, 2017, finding and certifying that the provisions of Government Code section 7522.56 requiring a one-hundred eighty (180) separation period for retired employees returning to employment as extra-Help are not applicable to Mr. Mendez, because the nature of Mr. Mendez's employment and his appointment is necessary to fill a critically-needed position before 180 days has passed following the date of Ms. Mendez's retirement.

THE FOREGOING was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 20th day of June, 2017 to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Borgeas, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero

NOES: None ABSENT: None

___ / L / when

Brian Pacheco, CHAIRMAN

Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

BERNICE E. SEIDEL

Clerk, Board of Supervisors

By Susan Bishop

Deputy